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License No. 24-04206-01

|

| Mallinckrodt, Incorporated
ATTN: Mr. Donald W. Soldan

Chief Radiation Safety Officer
Box 10172 Lambert Field
St. Louis, Missouri 63145

Gentlemen:
'

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated April 8,1976,
reporting the exposure of an individual to radiation. The cause of
this apparent noncompliance item with an NRC regulation and your
actions to preclude a recurrence will be reviewed during a future
inspection.

Sincerely,

-

IHesel w tr
an r
Dudley Thompson
Acting Director
Division of Field Operations
Office of Inspection and

Enforcement
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April 8, 1976

!

Mr. James M. Allan, Chief
.

Fuel Facilicy and Materials
Safety Branch

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region III

799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

Reference: U.S. NRC License '

No.' 24-04206-01- -

Dear Mr. Allan:

A production technician received an exposure to his extremities of _ _
23,000 mrem beta and 250 mrem gamma for the' week ending 3/14/76._._
This exposure was reported to us by telephone on 3/17/76, at which -
time we restricted the individual from further exposure.

A special meeting of the Radiation Safety Committee was held on
3/19/76 to review the circumstances resulting in the exposure and
to determine appropriate corrective actions.

It was concluded that the exposure resulted while processing a P-32
product on 3/8/76 af ter which contamination was found on the right- --
glovebox glove in a localized spot almost directly in contact with
the dosimeters worn on that hand.

At one step in the process, a small volume of a highly concentrated
solution of P-32 was transferred from a glass bottle to a resin
column using a disposable glass pipette as specified in the pro- ,

*,

cedures. At all other steps the P-32 is contained and in a diluted
concentration. It is most likely that the glove was contaminated
during the. transfer step.

The Radiation Safety Committee agreed upon the following procedural, -

f changes: '
'

,

'

l. That a closed transfer s,ystem be used instead of the
glass pipette.
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2. That the Master Batch Sheet be rewritten accordingly
and include the requirement that-radiation--level survey's
be performed after specific steps in th'e procedure.4

] The closed transfer system has been used for all subsequent pro-
] cessing of this product and radiation level ;urveys-have been made
j as specified by the Committee.

| No significant contamination has been found since these procedural-,

| changes have been made.'
.,

1

The Master Batch Sheet for this product has been rewritten and is
in the process of.being approved.

The individual's total extremities exposure for the quarter ending..-
3/28/76 was 25,360 mrem beta plus gamma.,

Sincerely yours,

MALLINCKRODT, INC.
MALLINCKRODT/ NUCLEAR

. J ueLW. W
Donald W. Sold'n,a

. Chief' Radiation Safety Officer

DWS/la
ec: Dir. of Inspection and

Enforcement
Dir. Office of Management "

Information and Control
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The individual referenced in this report is |

SL

g al security - ber is nd his date or birth is
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